2014 WL 7643086 (Cal.Super.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit) Superior Court of California. Ventura County

Marie A. MATTHEWS, et al,

v.

ESP **FINANCIAL** SERVICES, LLC, et al.

No. 56201300440991. February 13, 2014.

Date: February 24, 2014 Time: 8:30 a.m. Dept: 21 Reservation No. 1911323

Plaintiff's Amended Opposition to Demurrer of Defendant Rod.S. Hormel; Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support Thereof

Jody C. Moore, 192601, Gregory L. Johnson, 177889, Katherine A. Bowles, 287426, Johnson Moore, 1429 E. Thousand Oaks Boulevard, Suite 202, Thousand Oaks, CA 91362, Telephone: (805) 988-3661, Facsimile: (805) 494-4777, Marie E. Matthews, by and through her conservator Debra Santoro.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	1
Introduction	1
Legal Standard	2
Issue Statements	2
Argument	2
A. Each element of each cause of action is pled with sufficient facts	2
1. Elder Financial Abuse	2
2 Fraud	4
3. Demand for return of property	6
4. Wrongful taking	7
5. Negligence	7
B. The statute of limitations defense fails	8
C. The remainder of the demurrer, seeking to demur to preliminary allegations and punitive damages is	1
without merit 1	
D. Plaintiff respectfully requests leave to amend	12

California Cases

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Deloitte & Touche, 56 Cal. App. 4 th 512, 515 (1997)	4
C & H Food Co. v. Hartford Ins. Co., 163 Cal. App. 3d 1055, 1062 (1984)	1
Grieves v. Superior Court, 157 Cal. App. 3d 159, 163-64 (1984)	11
Ladd v. County of San Mateo, 12 Cal. 4 th 913, 917 (1996)	7
Person v. Smart Inventions, Inc., 125 Cal. 4th 1141, 1161 (2005)	4
Richelle L. v. Roman Catholic Archbishop, 106 Cal. 4th 257, 272 (2003)	4
Swaner v. City of Santa Monica, 150 Cal. App. 3d 789, 797 (1984)	1
Vai v. Bank of Amer. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass 'n, 56 Cal. 2d 329, 337-38 (1961)	4
Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal, 15 Cal. App. 3d 823 (1971)	1
California Statutes	

Civil Code §	
1572	4
3294	6
3345	6
1714	7
Code of Civil Procedure §	
335.1	8
338	8
352	8
430.10	11
436	11
452	1
Insurance Code §	
785	3,7
Penal Code §	
368(d)	1, 12
Probate Code §	
812	69
859	7,8
Welfare & Institutions Code §	
15610.27	2
15610.30	2, 3, 6, 9
15657.6	6,9
15657.7	9
15657.5	9

To the Court and all parties and their attorneys of record:

Plaintiff MARIE E. MATHEWS by and through her conservator DEBRA SANTORO will, and hereby does, oppose the demurrer brought under Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10(e)-(f) to the First, Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth causes of action.
